

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 34

Thursday

28th

July,

2005

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos: 70 to 71]

[156]

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(1)(g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby exempts:

GEOFFREY WILLIAM GEVER

from the requirements of Section 6(1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this thirtieth day of July, 2004.

WALTON NAEZON

Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[157]

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby exempts.

ROLLO JOHN RICHARD HOVELL

from the requirements of Section 6(1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of April, 2005.

WALTON NAEZON Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[158]

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(g) of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby exempts:

CORNELIUS KELETS

from the requirements of Section 6(1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of July, 2005.

WALTON NAEZON Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

IMMIGRATION ACT (CAP. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(1) g of the Immigration Act (Cap. 60), the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby exempts:-

VINCENT HART SUSAN MACIE

from the requirements of Section 6 (1) of the said Immigration Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-third day of June, 2005.

TREVOR OLAVAE Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[160]

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 7(g) of the Immigration Act, the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby exempts -

Sr. MARGARET ANN TISCH

from the requirements of Section 6(1) of the said Act for the period from the date hereof until 31st December 2003.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of April, 2003.

TREVOR OLAVAE Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[161]

IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

REVOCATION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(g) of the Immigration Act, the Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment hereby revokes the Exemption Order granted in respect of RORY WILLIAM STEWART with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth day of June, 2005.

WALTON NAEZON Minister of Commerce, Industries and Employment

[162]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguish Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Knight of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

EDWIN GOLDSBOROUGH

to be Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands from 21st July 2005 to 4th of August 2005.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public Seal this twenty-sixth day of July, 2005.

NATHANIEL R WAENA Governor-General

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2) of the Constitution, I, SIR, NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Knight of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment, do hereby appoint -

EMMANUEL KOUHOTA to be Chairman; and DR SILENT TOVOSIA MRS JOAN AHIKAU

to be Members of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of Two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of July, 2005.

NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.